

Reporting the HCPCS Level II Modifiers of the Patient Relationship Categories and Codes

MLN Matters Number: MM11259 Related Change Request (CR) Number: 11259

Related CR Release Date: May 10, 2019 Effective Date: January 1, 2018

Related CR Transmittal Number: R2300OTN Implementation Date: August 12, 2019

PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is for physicians, providers and suppliers billing Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

CR 11259 advises and provides educational information regarding reporting of the HCPCS Level II code modifiers for the Patient Relationship Categories and Codes (PRC). CR 11259 contains advice and educational information for MACs and clinicians reporting the PRC. Make sure your billing staffs are aware of this information.

BACKGROUND

Section 1848(r)(3) of the Medicare Access and CHIP Reauthorization Act of 2015 (MACRA) requires the development of PRC codes to help the attribution of patients and episodes to one or more physicians or applicable practitioners (clinicians) for purposes of cost measurement. Section 1848(r)(4) of the Act requires clinicians, as determined appropriate by the Secretary, to include the applicable PRC codes on claims for items and services furnished on or after January 1, 2018.

During this initial period of implementation, reporting of the PRC on claims is voluntary. In the future, it will be mandatory and tied to cost measures preceded by rulemaking. As of January 1, 2018, Medicare Part B Merit-Based Incentive Payment System (MIPS)-eligible clinicians may now report their patient relationships on Medicare claims using the PRC codes.

Below is the description of the PRC Code Modifiers X1, X2, X3, X4 and X5:





- X1 Continuous/Broad services = For reporting services by clinicians who provide the principal care for a patient, with no planned endpoint of the relationship
- X2- Continuous/Focused services = For reporting services by clinicians whose expertise is needed for the
 ongoing management of a chronic disease or a condition that needs to be managed and followed for a long
 time.
- X3 -Episodic/Broad services = For reporting services by clinicians who have broad responsibility for the
 comprehensive needs of the patients, that is limited to a defined period and circumstance, such as a
 hospitalization.
- X4 Episodic/Focused services = For reporting services by specialty focused clinicians who provide timelimited care. The patient has a problem, acute or chronic, that will be treated with surgery, radiation, or some other type of generally time-limited intervention.
- X5 Only as Ordered by Another Clinician = For reporting services by a clinician who furnishes care to the
 patient only as ordered by another clinician. This patient relationship category is reported for patient
 relationships that may not be adequately captured in the four categories described above.

These categories encompass different scenarios. Information materials on requirements, scenarios and reporting of these code modifiers is available at https://www.cms.gov/medicare/quality-initiatives-patient-assessment-instruments/value-based-programs/macra-mips-and-apms/macra-feedback.html.

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has several goals for the voluntary reporting period:

- For clinicians to gain familiarity with the categories and experience submitting the codes
- To collect data on the use and submission of the codes for analyses to inform the potential future use of these codes in cost measure attribution methodology in the Quality Payment Program

The codes are currently in a **voluntary reporting period**. Whether and how the codes are reported on claims will not affect Medicare reimbursement. For now, the modifiers have no impact on beneficiaries.

Reporting of these modifiers will be mandatory in the near future and CMS advises clinicians to participate during the voluntary reporting period to ease transition.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR 11259, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and- Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2019Downloads/R2300OTN.pdf.

If you have questions, your MACs may have more information. Find their website at http://go.cms.gov/MAC-website-list.





DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change	Description
May 16, 2019	Initial article released.

Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2018 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2013-2019, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, Illinois. Reproduced by CMS with permission. No portion of the AHA copyrighted materials contained within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software, product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials, please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof, including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816. You may also contact us at ub04@healthforum.com

The American Hospital Association (the "AHA") has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the completeness or accuracy of any information contained in this material, nor was the AHA or any of its affiliates, involved in the preparation of this material, or the analysis of information provided in the material. The views and/or positions presented in the material do not necessarily represent the views of the AHA. CMS and its products and services are not endorsed by the AHA or any of its affiliates.



